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NON-PATENT ANCHORS 

NOTES CONCERNING THIS ADDENDUM 

Thi~ Addendum supplements Section G23,l30. It has been 
reissued to provide instructions for the use of triple 
eye guy rods and for the use of the combination 
nut-washer with non-patent an.chors so that anchor 
rods may be unscrewed from abandoned plank and log anchors 
and recovered for reuse, This Addendum also provides in­
structions for the addition of a second guy where a Single 
Thimble Guy Rod is in place, as well as all other infor­
mation covered in the previous issue of the Addendum, 

The cross-reference, 1_1See Addendum" should be written in 
Section G23,l30 after Paragraphs 1.01 and 4,06 to indicate 
the addition of new instructions, at Paragraph 5,02 
which is suppl·emented and at Paragraphs 4 ,06, 5.,03, 5 ,04, 
5,05 and 6,01 which are replaced herein. 

l. GENERAL 

l,02 The selection of the type of anchors to be used 
jointly by the Telephone Company and another u­

tility shall be a matter of agreement between the util­
ities under·the Joint Pole Agreem~nt, 

ADDENDUM 
G23,l30 
Pagel 
5 Pages 

GUYING 
NON-PATENT ANCHORS 



Page 2 

4. INSTALLATION OF NON-PATENT Al/CHORS - GENERAL 
7 

4.06 \Vith non-patent anchors use sizes of guy rods and 
Combination Nut-washers in accordance with the in­

instructions in the following table, For the nethod of iir 
stalling non-patent anchors in corrosive type soils, re­
fer to Section G23,90l. 

Number Slit or Siu or 
or Strand She or Combination 

Guya or Wtr• Guy Rod Nut.Washor Type or Anchor 

l 203 Steel 
Cenat.Wire l/2 In, X 7 rt, 1/2 in, Creoeoted Plank or Log 

l 2200 Lb, l/2 In, X 7 ft, 1/~ In, Creo,oted Plank or Log 

l 6000 Lb, 5/8 In, X 8 ft, 5/8 In, Creoaotod Plank or Log 

l 10000 Lb, <><>3/4 In, X 9 ft. 3/4 in, Creoaoted Plank or Log 

2 6000 Lb, oc,3/4 In, X 9 ft. 3/4 In, Creoaotod Plank or Log 

l 16000 Lb, l in, X 10 ft. l In, Craoaotod Plank or Log 

l 16000 Lb, l in, xlO rt. . Precast or Caat in 
Place Cone re te 

2 10000 Lb, .. l in, xlO rt. l in, Creoeoted Plank or Log 
It 

6000 Lb, 

2 10000 Lb, ** l in, xlO rt, * Precaet or Caat in 
It Place Concrete 

6000 Lb, 

2 10000 Lb, H l In, X 10 ft• l In, +Crooaoted Plank or Log 

2 10000 Lb, .. l in, X 10 ft, . Pre cost or Cast In 
Place Con ere te 

l 25000 Lb, l In, xlO rt. l In, +Creosoted Plank or Log 

2 16000 Lb, .. l In, X 10 ft. l In, +Creoaoted Plank or Log 
It 

10000 Lb, 

3 2-6000 Lb, ., ... l in. xlO rt. l In, •Creoaoted Plank or Log 

" l-16000 Lb, 

3 l-6000 Lb, .-1 1n. xlOft. l In, •Creosoted Plank or Log 
It 

2-10000 Lb, 

2 ~6000 Lb, "" l !/4 In, :x. 10 ft. l l/4 In, Log 

__J 

•• •• 
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•U~• 1-1/8 1n. Jlt 4 in. Galv. Sq. Washer and 1 1nch Anchor Rod Nut aa 9pec1-
f1ed in Part 7 covering "Installation or Concrete Anchoi-a". 

+When placing plank anchors use 24 inch double planks •1th 1-1-1/8 x 6 in • 
. Sq. washer between Combination Nut-Washor and .. plank. (See Para.graph 4 .08) • 

.,.Uae double thimble guy roda. However, whore single thimble guy rods are in 
place, the second guy ma.y be plaood 1f tho thimble eye ls or aurrtcient 
aizo to accommodate tho second gu:, and tho rod la tho required a lz.o ror tho 
guys involved. 

-o+eUao triple eye guy rode. Howavor, where double thimble guy rode are ln 
place, tho third guy 111.ay be placed if the double thlrublo 1a or au.t'ftelent 

:~!• r~~ t~c~=o~::i~~: !~!~d r~Y t~!t:~;! f~~f!~~ • tho tirat two guys and 

4.07 Combination nut-washers shall be nailed to plank 
and log anchors v,ith· 4-lOd galvanized wire nails. 

\'/hen double plank::; are specified with a 1-1/8 x 6 square 
washer between the combination nut-washer and plank, 
use 16d galvanized wire nails for nailing combination 
nut-washers to plank. 'Nhen square washer is used it 
must b·e turned diagonally to clear the nails throuph 
the combination nut-washer. 

5.02 Change the note in the illustration on Page 4 
which reads: 

113/4 in. x 3 in. Square Washer with 1/2 In. rod" 
117/8 In. x 3-1/2 In. S'{Uare :,vasher with 5/8 In. rod.11 

"l.-1/8 In. x 4 In. square washer with 3/4 In. rod" 
111-1/,a· In. x 6 In. square washer with 1 In. rod" 

To Read: 

111/2 -In. Combination 
"5/8 In. Com):>ination 
113/4 In. Combination 
111 In. Combination 

Nut-Washer 
Nut-Washer 
Nut-i'lasher 
Nut-V/asher 

with 
with 
with 
with 

1/2 In. 
5/8 In. 
3/4 In. 

l In, 

Rod" 
Rod" 
Rod 11 

Rod" 

5. 03 In order to employ a smaller size of' anchor hol.ll, 
the planlcs can be placed on the guy rod w.ith the 

ends together· and lowered in a hole of' suf'f'icient size 
to accol!ll!lodate a single plank and·· enlarged at the 
bottom so that the planks can be turned at right angles 
to each other. \Vhen this method is employed the combi­
nation nut washer should be nailed to the bottom pla~ 
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only and the ends .:,f the nails clinched over where th:;i 
extend through the plank. 

5 .04 Where the digging for plank anchors is to be done 
by an earth boring machine and the guy or combi­

nation of guys to be attached to the anchor is a total 
of 16,000 pounds or iess, bore a 20-inch diameter hole 
and use the 20-inch plank anchor. 

5,05 Construct plank anchors for a guy or combination 
of f!}.lya totaling 20,000 pounds or more, as follows: 

(1) Use four 24-inch planks. 

(2) Nail the planks together in pairs, using 10d 
galvanized wire nails and cross the pairs in 

a manner similar to t4at -1lown in the illustration 
in Paragraph 5 .02. 

(3) _If an earth borin~ machine is used, bore two 
20-inch diameter, holes on 18-inch centers. 

Make hole as deep as machine rack bar permits and 
enlarge the resulting hole a sufficient amount at 
a depth of 7 feet to receive the two planks crossed 
as shown in the illustration in Paragraph 5.02. 

(4) !lake trench for the rod. 

( 5) TAMP LOOSE EARTH AT THE BOTTOM OF THE HOLE 
FIRMLY BEFORE PLACING 

0

THE PLANK. 

(6) When filling 
done firmly, 

planks. 

•• 

the hole 
avoiding 

the tamping shall be 
injury to the anchor 

_j 

•• 



6. I!IS'rALLA'i'Iml OF LOG A!ICHORS 

6 .Ol Equip and install anchor locs in accordance with 
the f'ollow ing: 

.::; ~:e :if 

.j! :""A:"',:i 
: :r. ::.i.i:..!s} 

<):"' A'!re 

:\Jc:t er. 
or 

ju:::; 

.:.1:.e of 
.i·i:: :toes 

•:~•rtlcn: .le;i:.h 
or :;e:t.ln~ 
C In feel) 

not :e:is :!':Rn 

;.en.::.:: 
! In f~f't) 

Ii l :I•-~- or 
:Jlo:neter 

: '.n ::i,•:-t>:,' 

I :Ii !,,. 1. 7 !'t. o 3 1/i 

t--2-,2-0-0---t---i---,-1--1-t,-,r ---,· -,-,--t. -.-,-1-/-2--t-~---t-----1 

..::",3 ;:.ee! 
;:::,r,s:.. R!:-e 

6,000 

6,COO 

10,C00 

6,C00 

10,COO 

10,000 

16,000 

10,COO 

16 ,roo 

16,000 

2· 6,000 

• 1•16 ,000 

1- 6,000 

• 2-10,coo 

2::i,000 

3, <l 1n. X 9 !'t. 

1 ln. X 10 f.;.. 

3/4 ln, X 9 ft, 

1 ln. x lC ft. 

11:i.xlOft. 

lln.xlOft. 

1 !n. X 10 ft. 

oql 1/tln, x 10 rt, 

lln.xlO.t't. 

o-u-. l in •• X 10 ft, 

l ln, x 10 ft, 

l 1n, x 10 ft, 

10 

6 1/2 10 

6 1/2 10 

10 

6 l/2 12 

6 1/2 12 

6 1/2 12 

12 

12 

12 

6 1/2 12 

•Where th• frost l1n• lt belo.;, th♦ flgurea ghen aet anchor• to a nrt1cal depth of 
fh'e feet. 

)lo!:~.,. I~ 9 ~h~ g~!.~o;r~: 1~~d a~~~i~!:~~ !r"!!~t~n~of, o~~c~::!.t~~:•~.·~~•~o!~~tcotod 

Noto: A 1hortor log or larger dt&r.1etor than required above can be 
uaod If tho bearing area 1• oqu1valont to th•t or the log 
rocor.nended and 1t la aot to tho ali.lllO vertical depth. E111ploy 
treato,1 timber, It practicable. Do not cut up good polos for 
anchor loge, tr avoidable, but alwaya use sound. durable timber. 
Where Joll la sandy Md 'lt'ell drained, treated t1r::1ber should be 
used, 

-oae double thlmtile guy roda. However, where single thln,,ble guy roda are 1n place, 
tho second guy 111&J be placed if tho thlMble eJe ta of eu.ttlclent size to acco111:nodate 
the second guy anC. tho rod ts the required alze tor the guya involved, 

--uae triple eye guy roda. However, whore double thimble guy rods are in place, the 
third guy may be placed tr the double thimble la of sufficient she to acco1T111odate 

the third cuy without d1L.Oagtng the flr$t two guys and the rod h the required 
. aizo for the guya Involved, 
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